
+ 1 / 18/8(1 lii Ic odu ce.d by ob(’~reiv~
* No. 10-15/1

1 ORDINANCE ~. 4697
2 AN ORU I NANCE rd ati ncj to the 1980 budge I and

amending Ordinance No. 4597, Sections 21, 12,
3 43, 44, 45, 51, 54, 56, 59, 60, 61, 67, 70,

73, and 74.
4

5 BE IT URUAINLI) BY TIlE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:’

6 S[CIIUN 1. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 21, is hereby

7 amended to read as fol lows:

8 Froiii the Current Exp~nse Fund there is hereby appropriated

9 to:

10 Office of Aging ((S~-3-3-9~)) S379,396

11 PROVIL)LD THAT:

12 1) The Program De v ci oprne n t Di v i s i on with ass i s Lance I orn
the Parks and Human Services Divisions shall review the

13 program and organizational location of the Office ~f
Arjinq, and prepare a report to be presented to the

14 Coutici I be~fore May 1, 1980.

15 Ihe Report shall contafn the following elements:

16 a) A review of alternative oryanizat. ional locations
including, but.not limited to, the Parks and Human

17 Services Divisions, and a potential merger with
time Seattle—King County Division of Aging;

18 b) A review of the 1980 Office of Aging Work Program
in relation to functions/services provided by

19 other aging entities including recommendations for
reducing duplication o.f services and for

20 ost-effective staff levels;
c) A review of the Area Agency of Aging with respect

21 Ii the forthcoming State redesignation, including
an evaluation of King County assuming the Area

22 ~~jcmicy role.

23 The Cou ic ii i 01. cii (is 1. hat:

24 o I h c O lice of Aging s hal 1 de VC lop an a it or nat. iv e
formula for apportioning Federal and Stale Aging

25 resources between Seattle and King Cu~inty which
acritely reflects the location of senior population

26 within the respective areas. The formula shall be
presented 1,0 the Coumici I before May 1, 1980.

27
o 1 hr U I I 1 c o I Ag i n q s h a 1 1 1) e r e 1 o c a ted I r urn the

28 Uepmm’tnient ot Budget and Program Development in 1980 to
nc 1 I on as a 1 inc organ i z a ii on

29

30 SLLI luN:~?. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 4?, is hereby

31 amended t n r e ad a s I o I I ow S

F r urn F lie ii r i ci I I x pens e u n U I here i s her eb y a r pro ~ r i a t cit

33 for tian)tli to utiti funds

— “V” rn_ —‘ “~.‘fl’ 2~.,r .,.r’na’ ~~zc~.——

~ jçq~. •.‘. ,s. ~ 1. i ‘ , ~ .. •“ ‘
,. .~ ~ .~ ... _. ~, • .~ -



Fund iransfers ((~1O;4~;16~)) $10,503,005

2 SECTION 3. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 43, is hereby

3 amended to read as follows:

4 From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated

to:

6 Special Prograiiis ((~8~4;2~)) ~/~‘J6,390

7

8 InC luded iii SpeCial Programs is an Executive Contingency of
(~—3~8~U~a*) ) 5322,160 which shall not be expended on 1 e sS the

9 County Executive certifies in writing that fundsare
available and requests that the County Council adopt an

to a ild i tin ii a I a p pro pr i at i on or d I n a nc e ; upon adopt i on , sh
funds iiiay be expended for the purpose spec if led.

11

12 PROVIDED HIAT:

13 1) The Executiv~ shall report to the Council on the
results of the changes in the Merit Pay Plan approved

14 by th~ Council for 1980.

15 2) 515 ,000 sin all be used to complete a f eas lb i Ii ty study
I or a sc h 00 I c ommu n I ty (lemons I r a Ii o ni I arm/en v i r o nmen t a 1

16 and energy learning center to be inca ted in King
County. [he study shall be carried out by the

17 Washington State Office of Environmental [ducation and
S hon I d:

18
a. Identify feasible sites;

19
b. Estimate development and operating costs;

20
c. Determine possible sources o funding;

21
d. Lstabl nsh the scope of programs to be offered;

22
e. Identify community school supporL for such a

23 center, should it be developed; and

24 1 . I. v a 1 u a to c 01111) ~ ii I) ill ty of tin e~.p rug r am w it In
existing programs.

25
The ~;tudy shall be completed and presented to the

26 County Council by March 31, 1980.

27 3) SluU,uWi shall be used to provide research and staff
support for a citizens’ coinmi ttee to be es tab ii stied to

28 review and recommend parks and open space projects for
I inc 1 is ion in a 1980 Countyw ide Park and Urban

29 Separation Open Space Bond Issue.

30 —SECT ION ~l . Ord i nnance No. 4597, Section “l’l , is hereby

31 amended to read as loT lows:

32 From tine L~niinty .Noad Fund there is hereby appropriated for

33 operatinq pun n.~ec; only: ((3Y9~2~6)) 52O~~~3

-2—

• ~
• ~. :~



PROVIDED THAT

2 1) The Uepar~ments of Planning and ~ornmunity Development,
Public Works and Budget and Program Development shall

3 jointly develop and propose to the Council prior to
August 1, 1980, an urban separation/buffer. zone plan,

4 utilizing natural features to the maximum extent
possible between communities.

2) These departments shall develop and propose to the
6 Council prior to August 1, 1980, a. comprehensive land

a c gii I s it i on and permit rev i ew program to coo r d i irate
7 County real property acquisitions with privately

dcvelopc(1 land proposed to be volmintari ly set aside for
8 open space, or ~etention-detention purposes.throug~i.

plattihg, short platting, and P.U.U. permit activity.
9

3) These Departments shall work closely in recommending
10 . p~wk and open space projects to be included in a

countywide park and urban separation open space bond
11 issue.

12 4) Zoning and Subdivision fees shall be raised
sufficiently to produce an annual revenue of $42O,~iO0

13 ((~a44y)).

14 5) (if this appropriation, $56, 153 shal 1 not be spent
without Council approval. The Council intends that the

15 Bridget Division reviewRoads Division field operati,ng
units. The review shall include an assessment of

16 current personnel scheduling arid uti I izat ion, an
analysis of costs for various field activities, and a

17 . work mad projection, including the impact of vegetation
control activities. The Budget. Division shall prov i (Ic

18 a ~•iri tteu report outl ining t~he results of this review
rio later’ than March 15, 1980.

19

20 SLCTIUN5. Ordinance No. 459/, Section 45, is hereby

21 amended to read as fol lows:

22 From the River Irrmprovement Fund there is hereby appropr i.ated:

23 ((~2~I~)) S2~514,9O/

24 PROV I DEL) I HAl:

25 1) A joint study shall be conducted by the Programn
11ev e lo pmc nt 1) iv is ion, t he Hyd r a il Cs Di V~ si on arid the

26 [merqency Services Division of the problems and
me c mmmnnie mmd r t i on s con t a i ned i n the J uric 1 3 , 1 9 78 ( and

27 19/9 mipda Ic) ~
Prepa redness in Kj~ Coon ty as they re late to river

28 basins within King County.

29 lhe report shall include recommend~ations fiir
improvements and alterations in th.e existing flood

30 warn jig and emergency preparedness progranmn.

31 The report shall be transmitted to tire Council by
June 1, 1980, together with airy necessary appropriation

32 r 0(J u es t

33

~



1 2) $27,516 within ~he vegetation control program budget
shall be allocated to extra help.

2 I

3) The Ifydraril ics Dlvi sion shall explore the feasibility
3 of using the Out—of-School Youth Employment Program to

provide additional help in the vegetation control
4 program -and provide a report to the Council by April

30, 1980.
5

4) lnstdl lation of an emergency warning system for thC
6 Tol I dam area, mi tiated in 1919, slial 1 be completed by

February 1980 at an approximate cost of $15,000.00. An
7 analysis recommending number and placement of

add i I ion a 1 sirens to provide eniergç~ncy warning to the
8 area between th~ dam and the Town of Carnation shall be

transmi tIed to the Counci 1 by April 1, 1980.
9

10 ~L~JLYN_6. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 51, is hereby

11 amended to read as follows:

12 From the Grants Fund — Operating there is hereby

13 appropriated: ((~12~492~97~)) $12,611,l8l

14 PROVIDED THAI:

15 1) No expenditures shall he made from anticipated qrants
rio I i 1 aol hor i z e d by Motion of the Cciiri c ii fo 11 ow in q.

16 review of the program and planned expendi lures.

17 2) Proposed budgets for unexpended qrant funds in the
Executive proposed 1981 budget shall be (letal led in the

18 support inq computer print—outs to the same extent as
proposed expendi tures in other County funds.

19

20 S[CIIUN7 . Urdinance No. 4597, Sect tori 54, is hereby

21 amended to read as fol lows:

22 From the Community Development Block Grant Fund there is

23 hereby appropri.~ted: ((S4~1~Y)) ~,535,219

24 PROVIULD IHAT:

25 1) The unexpended appropriation of the -~bgraimi and
Sec t. i o~ 312 a (liii i n i S traIl on e I eme n Is of the Common it y

26 Development Block Grant shall be recaptured at the end
ni each calendar year arr(i become available for

27 reallocation to other projects.

28 2) The Executive Proposed II&Cl) 1980 Block Grant Proqra’n
(Attachment?) is adopted with the following additions

29 and deletion~~;
r

30

31

32

33

-4-

•~~4V. ~ —. ~
V V V, V~• .

-~ r ~-. .i~ ..-j~ .~t’t~- -. .-~ ~ (.

~



CD-A--~ -80
CD-A--- -80
CD-A013-80

CD-AOl 9-80

CD-A083 -80

CD - A 001-8 U

CD — A 1 55 — (3 U
C U — A 06 7 — 80
CD—/\03/I —80
C U - A 0 51 - 80
CD -Aol 7-80

CD - A 578-80

CD - AbS 4-80
lota I

(1; (‘:~ ~1
A l.~i ~

S 12,500
25,000

15,000

75,000

3 4 , 003
5 ,000

50,000

107 , 480’

5,000
1 , 000

32,600
‘13,000
75,000

18,000

Northshore Multi—Sd-vice Center: SIU7,480 Shall be
coiiiiiiitted to this project from 1981 program year funds.

Be~r Creek Athletic Facility: 5100,000 shall be
committed to this project froiii 1981 program year funds.

lluusin9 fur YES: $70,000 shall be committed to this
project 1mm 1981 funds contingent upon securing
a do qua to a ~J di Li on a 1 f i nan c I a 1 comm i tine n Is f r oni the
cities of Kirkland and Redmond.

DELETIONS

ComprehenSive Are a She] ter
Advocacy Program

Whltr Center Coordinated
Reinvestment Partnership

Wir i te Center (land I capp~d
Workshop Access

Rent_on/High] I no Chore Service
Earl I nq tori Ri verbank

SI (lb 1 liz at_i Oti
81 at~aii Farmer’ s Market
Rural Funding Agent
North K ing County Hous ing

Opportuni ties Program
Un 1k Coiimmod it 1 OS Exchange
Pr rL Lake Homes I I Sec u r i ly
J (IV I La I mnp r o verne n t S

15th N.E. Walkways
N. I . 165 Lii Walkways
Nuns i rig RepaIr (reduction)

Adini in is tral ion ( from previous program
ye ~i m s

Tot_al

CU-AO3?-80
CU-Al 16-00
CD-A628-80

AUDITIONS

Health Department Trans lationms
Sk~way Development Guide
Des Moines Way Tree Bank &

Res tor at ion
Sunnydale Airport Homes Sewer

Pr o icc t
Vashon Island Accessibility

Project
Wilderness Rim Fire Protection
Cedar Ri ver Trail
Nor thshore Multi—Service

Center
Communicative NeecJs uf the

Elderly
RSVP
P1 ne Tree Park
(lousing for YES
Bear Creek Athletic Facility
Snoqualmie Water System

Improvements
Unified Wea theri z at_i on!

Housing__Services
Minority__Technical Assistance

•1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

_______ _____ .~_9_Jj~

(S4Y~; ~ ) $598,002

Va ion Island Accessibility Project: [his project
sIiH I be managed by the Division of Parks and shall be
contingent upon denial of Federal and State grants for
hand i capped accessibility projects.

CI3-AU76-3U

CU -RU54 -80

CD-A089-80

C U — A86 5—00
CI) — AU? 1—8(3

CI) - A U 8(3 - 00
C I) — AU 88—80
CD -A08 1-80

CD—AW0 1—80
~C 1)- AOl 1 -8(1

CI) - 4036-8(3
C I) — A 038 — 8(1
CU —AU) / —8(1
CU-AIb 1-80

S 31,815

~F 35,000

36,964
39,460

10~, 000
S , 355

(~O~:B~) )

74,987
32,000
4(1 , .11(1
6 5 , (3 U I)
14,300
1 .1 , 00 ()

(~~0~) )

1 8 , 3 3?
( (~g~g~)~

—5—

,,..—— — -. -. ~ .“r- , ~ ,.~ ••~•_~• ~ ~ .~•(~••O~ ••S.~ ~ *•‘ —, ._-~... . -. ~..• .,•.~



1 3) Lxpendi tiire of f.urids from the Senior TIOIIS ing PrOgr~Ufl
shall not. exceed $100,000 without approval of the•

2 Council by motion.

3 4) $1,000,000 shall be committed to the senior housing
program from 1981 program funds.

4
5) The fldministrative Assistant position and Confidential

5 Secretary reclassification are contingent upon Council
app~uval of Division status for housing and Community

6 Development.

7 SLCTIUN8. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 56, is her~by

8 amended to read as fol lows:

9 From the Countywide Emergency Medical Services Fund there is

ho hereby appropriated: $4,469,386

PROVIDLU THAF:

12 1) ((QO;69~)) $2,051~7O? of the total shall,.
proportionate to actual 1980 property tax receipts, be

13 remitted by the King County Comnptrol 1cr to the City of
Seattle to support Emergency Medical Services Programs

14 in the City.

15 SLCTIUNY. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 59, is hereby

16 amended to read as fol lows:

17 From the Architecture Fund there is hereby appropriated:

18 ((~6~)) $660,660

19 PROVIDED THAI

20 1) S9l,8~1 t)lJ(Jqeted for an expanded work program shall be
exl)CmRled only upon motion of the Council.

21
The Council inicruis that:

22
o Funds ~ ;1pprOp~’1atedforafeaS1b1ILty~ ~

23 (IeIoY c~tion system f~ci 1 ities after approval by
tIulium of the study p_L~n.

24

25 SLUJIUNIU. Ordinance No. ‘1597, Section ~, is hereby

26 amended to read a; loT lows:

27 [ruin the Nutur Pool LR&R Fund there is hereby appropriated:

28 (($2;~~)) ~LJ10,196

29 The Couric ii i nt ends that:

30 o No ii ~m I han Jr1 ly 15, 1980, the lludqe t. 1) iv is ion report
He ~ u ~ e s s of Motor Poo 1 CO C~ ~T y C On Sm’ ~ V a t 00 Cit or I S

31 lid iiii increases in fleet avetae ni les per allon
i~iii Lii’ ni leage reduction due to the new vehicle

32 -taku-Linine po1 icy.

33

-6-

— \ t —

~ :~~:~-j~~ ___



SLCI ION 11. Ordinan~ce No. 4~91, Section 61,. is hereby

amended to read as foflows:
2

From the Public Works ER&R Fund there is hereby
3

appropr i a ted: ( ($~4U-5) ) $3,380,149
4

SLCTION 12. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 67, is hereby
5

amended to read as fOl lows:
6

From’ the Airport Fund there is hereby appropriated~
7

(($444~-~E~)) $2,414,795
8

SECIIUN 13. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 70, is hereby
9

amended to read as loT lows:
10

From the Solid Waste Fund there is hereby appropriated:
11

(($-1-~98-1-,-~64)) $7,990,151
12

PROV lULl) THAI
13

1) The management element~ of the Solid Waste Energy
14 khoiirce Recovery grant slial 1 be staffed as provided in

the grant acjreemuent signed September 26, 1979.
15

[he Counci I intends that:
16

o I he o 1 i (I Was t e 1) i v i s ion s u bm it for Co on c ii rev i ew and
17 IPIH’Uvil any proposed contracts f~ir development of a

l9~U-l~33 financing plan.
18

SECTIuN H. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 73, is hereby
19

amended to read ~s follows: The Executive Proposed Capital
20

Budget nd Proqriiii 1980-1985 is incorporated herein as Attachment
21 -

No. 1. Budget amounts for 1980 for specific projects identified
22

and curmt~iimied tlier em are hereby adopted except as modified
23

~e1ow. ~Ht, I~,i /1 below appropriates amouriI.s~ in accordance with
24

the loT lowing iioIifications to Attachment No. Attachment No.
25

I is Ilerel)y 1110(111 ied to allocate the specified amount for each ol
26

the ful luwiiiq jiijects. Projects not innumerated in this Section
27

ha 1 1 be I or a I e d amounts as spec if i e d in At t a c hme n I No. 1
28

29

30

31

32

33

-1-

- . ~ ‘‘~•.,

-; ~-. I 4 ~. ~j



Fund Project Name or Number

Faci 1 i ty/Mai ntenance Improvements

Handicapped Access! Improve
ments Phase I ((~2~6;94~))

Bel1evue District Court
NE/LiollevUe District Court
Northeast District Court ,~

(~eu-Se~v4€e-~ae44~y

ATC Heating/Hot Water Systems

Br own s Po I n t C ommu n i cat i on s F a c iii ty
H m rho r v i ow H us p it a 1 C ommumi . F a c i I i ty
King County Courthouse Comm. Facility

White Center Drainage
Provided that:

1) Funds shall beaRpropriated
from the Ri ver Impr .o verne ~ 1.
F’und, Current Lx~ense Fund
or the Community [3 OVC 10 pment

i~’:

to be mel i~1mb1e for river and
11 od~d co~Trucfion funds

Boeing Creek Study ~W[3~))

$214,300

$23-I ,782
U
(3
0

224

$ 85,409

$105,006
7 [1 , U 8
78,304

$228,725

—

~ \~4 •~ ~

A’
~~ \ .,

~

800913 Peas icy Canyon Road

.( ( 1OO483-N:Et181st-S~reet
100279 Fremont Ave. No.
100380 N.E. 151st St. Drainage
101075 No. 200th St.
000179 99th Ave. S.W. et. al.
600978 So. 156th St..- Landscaping
800380 Des Moines Wy.S.~S.?00 St.Sig.

( (6i8--STWT-~6t~-&-~4O-St
~O1O78 24th Ave. S.-Landscape
600480 16th Ave. So. Bridge Piling
7(30379 124 Ave. S.E. at S.E. 208th Sig
10068() S. L. 244th SI.
700780 116 Ave.S.E. at S.E. 240 St Sly
Auburn-Black Diamond Road and

161st. Ave. SE
SE 208th St. at 105th P1. SE - Signal
bit Hill Road — Section II
Juanita Dr. NE at NE 132nd to 98th Ave.
Tahoma High School Pathway at 240th

between 180th Ave. and 196th Ave SE
Enurncl aw Drainage
25th NE — traffic control

Cougar Mountain
Ma ryimmoor
limber Lake
W. Sammamish River Trail
[numc law Fai rgrounds
Multipurpose Recreation Facility
Recreation Feasibility Study (Dist. 5)
Cedar River Trail
Bear Creek Athletic Park
Juanita ((Creek)) ~Wet1ands

Ac q u i S t I on
C. County Community Arts Relocation

Fund I n g

Ar tori a 1
Hi ghway

County Road
Construction

Park Acqui
sition &
Development
Project

Stadium (CIP)

B u I 1 (ii 11 ~j Mod—
ernizat ion ~

Cons t r ii c t i on

Cedar Hi I Is

Civil D~lense

River & Flood

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Am on ii t

$ (60,474)

$-46;4O~)
$ ~JL2~~P~L

133,920
165,000
13,760
31,750

;75 ,424
9))
1)
0

69, 010
32,000
~80 , 000

144 ,300

.430,000
182,000
113,656
30,000

,~30 ,000
9,000

2 00, 250
590,000

48 , 900
1 6 5 , 5 0 0
17 8 , 00 0
130, ‘1 00

15 ,000
15 ,(i00

100,000

100,000
50,000

w9,_• 6.. .4 fle-.. -.

-8-

$13 ,000



A (‘ -iLU el ,

1 Youth Service Youth S~rv ice Detent ion Security
Facility Improvements 221,840

2 SECTION 15. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 74, is hereby

amended to read as fol lows:

From the several Capi tal Improvement project funds there are

hereby appropriated and authorized to be disbursed the foliQwing

amounts for the specific projects identified and contained ~n

Attachment No. 1 and Section 73 of this ordinance.
8 PROVIDED THAI:

1) Tue County Executive shall pr~sent a I isting and cost
10 itemization of all projects prior to their being f.unded

by expenditure from the following project accounts:
11 a) Parks Emergency Contingency

b) Roads Contingency - Arterial. Highway DevelopiRent
13 c) Roads Contingency - County Road Construction

14 ci) Countywide Drainage Projects

15
e) Metro Transit Elderly/Handicapped

16 1) hazard Elimination Program

17
g) Pathways

18
hi) Project Formulation

i) RID/LID Participation

j) Agreement with Other Agencies
21

k) Local Participation in H&CD
22

?) A composite listing of all projects funded from these
23 accounts and cost itemizations for 1980 shall be

pruv i (led to the County Council with the 1981 Executive
24 [3udy~t proposal.

25 3) All 1981 CIP submittals shall ir~clu~ the fol lowing
in lu r a Li on

26
a) A description of the project including description

27 ofspecilicscopedeletionsoradditions.

28 b) A schedule for project activities.

29 c) A reconcil iation where total cost has changed from
previous estimates including the specific

30 escalation schedule.

d) A delai led cost estimate for (~i(.hi project
itemizing the elements of expen(i i tures

32
e) A (inScriptiOn of projected beginning (111(1 ending

33 fund balances for each CIP Fund for 1980 and 1981
giVen the Executive proposed budget as the
expend i ture element used to arrive at ending fund
b a 1 an cc.

-9-
:~‘

‘:~. - ~.,.. -

~ ~ ‘:



Lj ~

Curre~iL Expudse - (CIP only) $ 950,000

1 PROVIDED 1IIAT:

2 1) Sixty thousand (101 lars ($60,000) of the Energy
Efficiency Improvements appropriations identified cIS

3 other building modifications to be identified in energy
audits shall not be expended without review and
approval of the Council. Request submi ttals shall
Inc mdc recommended annual operatIng cost reductions

5 resul ting from each energy improvement.

6 2) No Urowth Contingency Funds shall be expended without
prior review and approval of specific project..s by the
Counci 1.

8 County Road - (CIP only) $ 4,08~,O41

PROVIDED THAT:

10 1) No later than March 15, 1980, the Executive shall

siibini t to the Council a report which provides the
11 following information relating to each adopted Roads

CIP project:

a) A reconciliation of total estimated cost increases
13 Fr urn 1979 C I P su bm itt a 1 s to 1980 C I P s u bin itt a 1 s.

Such variances should include specific changes due
14 to cost escalation, schedule and scope.

15 b) An explanation and just if i cat ion of all

construction related costs including16 administration, office overhead, preliminary

engineering, construction engineering,17 contingencies and project inspection.

c) An explanation of the application of the Roads

19 Construction Cost model to each adopted project.
2) The Public Works Department shall complete the20 establishment process per R.C.W. 36.81 for ring and

grid system roads in the Woodinville Subplanning Area21 (Northshore Communi ties Plan) to be designated by the

Woodinivilie Development Guide, scheduled for Council22 consideration in January of 1980.

3) Toll. Hi 11 Road - Section II (290th ML to Snoqualinie
Road) shall be scheduled for 1981 ~onistruction and24 appropriation to fund construct idI~ r~uested in the

25 1981 Roads CIP Budget.

4) SW 336th and 340th St., 16th Ave. S. Bridge Piling and26 N. 200th St. shall be requested for funding in the 1981

27 Budget.

28 Arterial Highway Development $4,275,229

PROVIDED TIIAf:
29

I) Prior to March, 1980. the County Execut. lye sInai I30 provide to the County Council and County Auditor a

miii p r hen s I v e F or war (1 T h r ii S t i in a n c i a I r c P O~ t
31 I’C Coil I (‘(I to 1. lie Con n t y fin an c i a 1 5 1 a t eine ii t s an ti

curt it led by the County Comptroi icr as fairly arid fully32 represent i rig the financial records of K i rig County. For

33

-10-

.. 1 ~ •1 ~,



C

each Forward Thrust Arterial Hi qhway Project that WaS
1 the re Spoils i bill ty of King Coun ty, the report is ~o

display the total annual expenditures Lhrt)Uljh 1979, the
2 resources~ other than bond procee.ds and interest used

for each project, and the estimated cost to complete
each project. The report shall also contain a summary
of al 1 expend i tures by project and year’ for non-Forward
Thrust projects that were accounted for within the King
Co on 1. y Ar Ic r i a 1 H I g h way 0 e v e 1 o pm en t F u rid , a ri d s ii nm a r i z e
non-Forward Thrust funds used to support each project.

6 1 hi’ r e i or I s h a 11 a 1 s o c on I a i n any ad di I i o ii a 1 f i n an c i a 1SCIICdIJICS which are developed to demonstrate King

7 County’s ~omp ii ance to Resolution 34569.

8 County Road Construction (($4~;~-~.7))’ $4,362,237

9 [3uildifl9 Modernization Construction (($6-2-4-~44J-)) $417,248

PROV 1 DID THAT:

1) The proposed CI1~ Project No. 002073 is deleted, and
it that Projects 002071 (L3ellevue District Court) and

002072 (Northeast [)islr’ict Court) are carried forward
12 for 1980 with the following condition:

13 No funds shall be expended from these projects until a
facilities plan for the Northeast and 1i~l levue Dis~ricI

14 CoiirL~ has been presented to and approved by the County

Counci I. This plan will compare lease, purchase, and15 turnkey options for consol idated versus separate court
I a c ii ties . The Study will ut ii z e updated p op u 1 at ion
projections, consider joint use for tile Northeast

17 Di~tr ict Court on the Redmond Shops Property with a
community center arts program.

18 Civil Defense lund $ 261,338

19 Stadium - (C IP Only) $ 314,.300

20 PRUVIDLU THAI:

21 1). liii’ increase of $18,500 for Stadium Facility!

2 Mlil)tenariCe Improvements to 200 level ral is arid2 drainage cover replacements shall be funded by

corresponding deletion of these improvement items and
liii’ i r cost for operating budget expendi tore.

24 liarborview Medical Center $ 1,069,488

2 Cons ti’nc ii 1)11PROV I OIL) 1 hAT:

26 1) liii’ Ix cc Li I i v c i n C oor dill at i on w I t ii the harbor v i ew

27 Me d i c a 1 C en I. e i’ , S H a 1 1 r e p or t t o I H e C ourr C I , t~ y J on e 1
1980, the feasibility of constructing a Jail Treatment

28 Facility at the Harborview Medical Center.Park Acquisition & Development $2,144,734

29 Cedar liii Is ConstrucL1,~n $ 102,409

30 River aiiil Flood Con Irtil Construct i on (~ ) $ 2~, 000

31

32

33

—11—

~~ ~



A (‘l

‘iu~J~

$ 22.1~8’lUII Youth ice F~ic iii tie~

INTRODUCED ANp READ for

of 1980.

the first time this _______day

of_ ______ , 1980.

KING COUNFY COUNCIL

F,, - I—
PASSED this c~1~JI~ day

A IT ES 1:

~1 _________

Ue~uty of the Council

APPROVED Uiis f~day of 1980.

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

[0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

x cc u I. i v a.,

—12—


